

No. 23-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
Cameron T. Norris
R. Gabriel Anderson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Anti-white and anti-Asian discrimination is quite common in modern America	4
A. Law firms routinely discriminate against whites and Asians	4
B. Businesses routinely engage in racial discrimination against majority groups.....	9
C. Nonprofits routinely engage in open racial discrimination against majority groups.....	12
D. The government—both federal and state—routinely discriminates against whites and Asians	15
E. The service academies discriminate against white applicants	17
II. The background-circumstances test is unconstitutional.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	21
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024)	1, 3, 12, 13
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Founders First</i> , 2024 WL 3625684 (N.D. Tex. July 31)	14
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Hidden Star</i> , 1:24-cv-00128 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2024)	13
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Ivey</i> , 2024 WL 1181451 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 19)	1, 16
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Jopwell</i> , 1:24-cv-01142 (D. Del. Oct. 15, 2024).....	10
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Morrison & Foerster LLP</i> , 1:23-cv-23189 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2023).....	6, 7
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Perkins Coie</i> , 3:23-cv-01877 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2023).....	6
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Pritzker</i> , 3:24-cv-03299 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2024)	17
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 2024 WL 5012055 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 6)	11

<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v. Walz</i> , 0:24-cv-01748 (D. Minn. May 15, 2024)	17
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v.</i> <i>Winston & Strawn</i> , 4:23-cv-04113 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2023)	7
<i>American Alliance for Equal Rights v.</i> <i>Zamanillo</i> , 1:24-cv-00509 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2024).....	15, 16
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 17, 21, 22
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	21-22
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v.</i> <i>Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	2
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21
<i>Expeditions Unlimited v. Smithsonian</i> , 566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	21
<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 21
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Dep’t</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992).....	2, 3
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	21
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 3, 10

<i>Price v. Valvoline, L.L.C.</i> , 88 F.4th 1062 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	2, 3, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>SFFA v. Naval Academy</i> , 2024 WL 5003510 (D. Md. Dec. 6).....	4, 19, 20
<i>SFFA v. West Point</i> , 7:23-cv-08262 (Sept. 19, 2023).....	18
<i>SFFA v. West Point</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) ...	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	20
<i>Strauder v. State of W. Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	20
<i>Telep v. Potter</i> , 2005 WL 2454103 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30).....	2, 21
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	21
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20
Statutes, Rule and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 22
110 ILCS §947/50(a)	17
110 ILCS §947/50(a)(1)-(5)	17

110 ILCS §947/50(b)	17
Ala. Code §34-27A-4	16
Minn. Stat. §148E.010, subdiv. 20.....	17
Minn. Stat. §148E.025, subdiv. 2(e)	16
Minn. Stat. §148E.025, subdiv. 2(e)(1)-(2).....	16-17
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

<i>1L Diversity Mentorship Programs</i> (last visited Dec. 15, 2024), tinyurl.com/3d8v5e3y	8
<i>1L Diversity Summer Associate Program</i> (archived Sept. 12, 2023), perma.cc/69WQ-V5EV	7
<i>1L Summer Opportunities</i> (archived Sept. 11, 2023), perma.cc/8V7Q-A4WF	8
<i>About the Pitch</i> (archived Jan. 22, 2024), perma.cc/8M2P-YXTM	15
American Alliance for Equal Rights, <i>EEOC Charge No. 524-2025-00074: Merck & Co., Inc.</i> (Oct. 7, 2024)	9
<i>Announcing the Adams and Reese 1L Minority Fellowship</i> (Feb. 2, 2021), perma.cc/R2NN-LW2Q	9
Bain & Co., <i>Consulting Kickstart</i> (archived Jan. 23, 2024), perma.cc/XPW2-3K4T	12
<i>Best Law Firms for Mergers & Acquisitions</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/D6YC-FSCG	7
<i>Best Law Firms in Chicago</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/C47Z-87RN	8

<i>Best Law Firms in Texas</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/2HJE-68KC	8
<i>Best Law Firms in the Midwest</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/DTU7-GRRU	8
<i>Black Founders Fund</i> (archived Feb. 6, 2024), perma.cc/TV99-BMRW	11
<i>Camelback Fellowship Application 101</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/63QG-8PZT	14
Collab Capital, <i>Who We Invest In</i> (archived Feb. 7, 2024), perma.cc/EVT4-M7RT	12
<i>Diversity, Equity & Inclusion</i> (last visited Sept. 12, 2023), tinyurl.com/53kywucz.....	9
<i>Driving diverse-led business growth</i> (last visited Dec. 15, 2024), bit.ly/3VqtREn	13-14
<i>Fearless Foundation</i> (archived Dec. 5, 2024), perma.cc/423R-XUZT.....	12
<i>Fox Rothschild LLP</i> (archived Oct. 16, 2023), perma.cc/55B6-VHR9	8
<i>Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP 1L Diversity Clerkship</i> (archived Oct. 9, 2023), perma.cc/4QVM-8423	8
<i>Institutional Investors</i> (archived Dec. 5, 2024), perma.cc/7RMA-8CMR	12
<i>Latino Founders Fund</i> (archived Feb. 6, 2024), perma.cc/6685-XPKS	11
<i>Leading 10 biotech and pharmaceutical companies worldwide based on market capitalization as of 2024</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/UK35-HZF8.....	9

McKinsey & Co., <i>McKinsey Supplier Diversity Program</i> (archived Feb. 7, 2024), perma.cc/S2G4-SR8C.....	12
<i>Rules and Regulations</i> (archived Jan. 22, 2024), perma.cc/7Z6B-WY2X.....	15
<i>Supplier Diversity Program</i> (last visited Dec. 15, 2024), bit.ly/4iA6qCC.....	11
<i>Susman Godfrey Announces Recipients of 2022 Susman Godfrey Prize for Students of Color</i> (May 10, 2022), perma.cc/ZE94-XTY8	5
<i>Susman Godfrey Announces Recipients of 2023 Susman Godfrey Prize for Students of Color</i> (May 8, 2023), perma.cc/UQD4-P754.....	5
<i>Susman Godfrey Announces Recipients of 2024 Susman Godfrey Prize for Students of Color</i> (May 10, 2024), perma.cc/2RPN-DSKD	5
<i>Susman Godfrey Announces Recipients of Inaugural Susman Godfrey Prize for Students of Color</i> (May 6, 2021), perma.cc/32R7-KV4N.....	5
Susman Godfrey, “Diversity Fellowship for 1L Students,” <i>Diversity</i> (archived Oct. 12, 2023), perma.cc/H7C5-PHH8	5
<i>Thomas E. Eagleton Scholarship</i> (archived Sept. 11, 2023), perma.cc/MAD5-4CQA	8
VamosVentures, <i>About Us</i> (archived Feb. 7, 2024), perma.cc/TPY4-322C	12
<i>Where We Look For Mission Alignment</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/ZG23-RS89	15
<i>Wish Local</i> (archived Dec. 8, 2024), perma.cc/86PS-HNWR.....	15

Wish Local Empowerment Program (archived
Dec. 7, 2024), perma.cc/ZLA2-MN33 15
